ORDINANCE NO. 181798
Amend contract with Black & Veatch, Inc. to extend term and increase compensation for conduit trestle vulnerability reduction design services  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 35458)
The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1. Ordinance No. 178685, passed by Council on August 19, 2004, authorized the Portland Water Bureau to enter into Contract No. 35458 with Black & Veatch to provide conduit trestle vulnerability reduction design services for the Portland Water Bureau.

2. That the three (3) large diameter conduits that carry water from the Headworks facility to Portland are critical life safety elements of the overall water system.  Conduit Trestle Vulnerability Reduction Phase II will reduce the vulnerability of the conduits to natural and man-made hazards.

3. That the Portland Water Bureau has assessed their internal level of expertise and determined that additional specialized services are required.

4. The original contract was $796,320, followed by Amendment 1 which increased the contract by $81,233.  Amendment 2 added an additional $183,800.  Amendment 3 extended the duration of the contract.  Amendment 4 will extend the contract through September 2009 and add an additional $50,408 for additions to the scope of work. These additions include the establishment of a relocation agreement between the City of Portland Water Bureau and the property owner at Sester Farm and to cover extended timelines required to obtain Multnomah County land use permits.  The new contract total will be $1,112,761.
5. Funding for this project will be made available in the Bureau’s FY 2007-08 BuMP and will be requested in the FY 2008-09 Budget.
NOW, THEREFORE, The Council directs:

a. That the Commissioner-in-Charge and Auditor are authorized to execute on behalf of the City a Contract Amendment to Contract No. 35458 with Black & Veatch as outlined in a form substantially in accordance with the contract amendment attached as Exhibit A, at a cost not to exceed $50,408.
b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks chargeable to the FY 2007-08 Budget, Water Fund Account 567000, Project 1115, Center Code 18089975, when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.

	Passed by the Council, May 07, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER

	
	Auditor of the City of Portland

	
	By /s/ Emily Matasar

	Commissioner Leonard
	Deputy


Tim Collins

April 14, 2008



BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   537, 583-2008
ACTION TAKEN: 
APRIL 30 2008 PASSED TO SECOND READING MAY 07 2008 9:30 AM

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181798
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POSITION NO. 2 VACANT
	===
	===

	POTTER
	X
	


